
 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory 

Panel  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 26 June 2018 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 

  MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Jeff Anderson 
Sarah Butterworth 
David Perry 

 

Christopher Baxter 
John Hinkley 
Ameet Jogia 
 

 
 

 

Advisers: 

 

Mr N Long 
Dr Anoop Shah 
 

Mr A Wood 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ghazanfar Ali 
2. Peymana Assad 
3. James Lee 
4. Sasi Suresh 
 

1. Vina Mithani 
2. Lynda Seymour 
3. Ramji Chauhan 

 
 

 
 

Contact:  Frankie Belloli, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1263    E-mail:  frankie.belloli@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 26 June 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  18 June 2018 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 26 June 2018 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 

 
4. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Executive Procedure 

Rule 49 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions if 3.00 pm, 21 June 2018.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 26 June 2018 4 

7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 (Part 

4D of the Constitution). 
 
A deputation has been received in respect of White House Drive, Stanmore: “To 
outline the severe parking issues on White House Drive which are having a 
detrimental impact of the safety and wellbeing of local residents”.   
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF ADVISERS   (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - PETITIONS   (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Community 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - TRAFFIC AND PARKING SCHEMES 2018 /19: 

PROGRAMME UPDATE   (Pages 27 - 46) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Community 

 
11. INFORMATION REPORT - HARROW VIEW / HEADSTONE DRIVE JUNCTION 

IMPROVEMENT (GOODWILL TO ALL JUNCTION) - PROGRESS UPDATE   
(Pages 47 - 74) 

 
 Report of Corporate Director, Community 

 
12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 8 February 2018 - 130 - 

 
 
 

TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY 

ADVISORY PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

8 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar 
   
Councillors:   Jeff Anderson 

* John Hinkley 
* Ameet Jogia  
 

* Manjibhai Kara 
* Jerry Miles 
* David Perry 
 

Advisers: 
 

* Mr N Long 
* Dr Anoop Shah 
 

* Mr A Wood 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

Councillor June Baxter 
Councillor Graham Henson 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
Councillor Nitin Parekh 
 

* Denotes Member present 
  
 

165. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no Reserve Members had been nominated to 
attend the meeting. 
 

166. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 8: Parking Schemes Programme 2018-19, Agenda Item 9: TfL 
Local Transport Fund Schemes Programme 2018/19, Agenda Item 10: 
Information Report - Traffic and Parking Schemes Programme Update 
2017/18 
 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 12



 

- 131 -  Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 8 February 2018 

Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar declared a non-pecuniary interest in that 
she lived in Wealdstone and certain schemes mentioned in the reports 
concerned this area.  She would remain in the room whilst the matters were 
considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 8: Parking Schemes Programme 2018-19, Agenda Item 9: TfL 
Local Transport Fund Schemes Programme 2018/19, Agenda Item 10: 
Information Report - Traffic and Parking Schemes Programme Update 
2017/18 
 
Councillor John Hinkley declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
ward councillor for areas in which traffic and parking schemes were under 
consideration.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were 
considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 7: Information Report – Petitions, Agenda Item 8: Parking 
Schemes Programme 2018-19, Agenda Item 9: TfL Local Transport Fund 
Schemes Programme 2018/19, Agenda Item 10: Information Report - Traffic 
and Parking Schemes Programme Update 2017/18 
 
Councillor Ameet Jogia declared a pecuniary interest in that he owned 
properties in Whitehouse Drive and Headstone Lane.  He would leave the 
room whilst schemes affecting these roads were considered and voted upon.  
He also declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a ward councillor for 
Canons ward in which some traffic and parking schemes were under 
consideration.  He would remain in the room whilst these matters were 
considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 8: Parking Schemes Programme 2018-19, Agenda Item 9: TfL 
Local Transport Fund Schemes Programme 2018/19, Agenda Item 10: 
Information Report - Traffic and Parking Schemes Programme Update 
2017/18 
 
Councillor Manji Kara declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he lived in 
Wealdstone and certain schemes mentioned in the reports concerned this 
area.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and 
voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 7: Information Report – Petitions 
 
Councillor Nitin Parekh declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he lived in 
the area connected to the petitions concerning Lake View and Cavendish 
/Dorset Drive.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were 
considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 7: Information Report – Petitions, Agenda Item 8: Parking 
Schemes Programme 2018-19, Agenda Item 9: TfL Local Transport Fund 
Schemes Programme 2018/19, Agenda Item 10: Information Report - Traffic 
and Parking Schemes Programme Update 2017/18 
 
Councillor Graham Henson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was 
the Portfolio Holder for the Environment and would be making decisions in 

6



 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 8 February 2018 - 132 - 

response to recommendations from the Panel on items before them at this 
meeting.  He would not participate in discussion of the items but would remain 
in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 

167. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2017 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record.  
 

168. Speaking at the Meeting   
 
RESOLVED:  In accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 38.1.1 – Part 4D 
of the Constitution, the Panel agreed that the following Members could speak 
at the meeting: 
 
Councillor Agenda Item 
 
June Baxter 

 
8 –  Parking Schemes Programme 2018-19 
 (West Street / Nelson Road area) 

  
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 8 –  Parking Schemes Programme 2018-19 

 (72-94 Lower Road) 
  
Nitin Parekh 8 –  Parking Schemes Programme 2018-19 

 (Camrose Avenue and Buckingham 
Road) 

 
The Chair also suggested that, in view of the modest size of the agenda for 
the meeting, the Panel could consider allowing some contributions from 
members of the public.  The Panel agreed to allow four members of the public 
to speak on Agenda Item 8 (Parking Schemes Programme 2018-19). 
 

169. Public Questions    
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received for this 
meeting.  
 

170. Petitions   
 
No petitions were presented. 
 

171. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputation requests had been received in 
accordance with the Council’s Procedure Rules. 
 

7



 

- 133 -  Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 8 February 2018 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

172. Parking Management Schemes Programme 2018/19   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, Community concerning 
the identification, prioritisation, development and implementation of parking 
management schemes in the Borough; it provided information about requests 
for parking schemes received by the Council and also recommended a 
programme of work for 2018/19. 
 
A Member was concerned that Buckingham Road, which had been the 
subject of a petition to full Council, had not been recommended for inclusion 
in the parking programme.   He considered that the schemes which had been 
prioritised in the report might actually worsen the situation in Buckingham 
Road if implemented.  
 
Another Member referred to the problem of overspill parking in the Lower 
Road area and the importance of regulating parking here for the benefit of 
both local residents and businesses.  He underlined the need to protect the 
smaller residential roads from overspill parking and the importance of 
implementing a solution as soon as possible.  
 
A Member expressed her support for the residents of the West Street / Nelson 
Road area who were suffering from the displacement of parking of other 
controlled parking zones (CPZs).   
 
A
[...]
d zebra crossing globes) - £5,000 

 
Reason for Decision:  In order for the Council to agree a programme of 
prioritised local schemes funded by the Local Transport Fund (£100,000) and 
allocated by Transport for London to the London Borough of Harrow within the 
2018/19 financial year. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

174. Information Report: Petitions   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, Community, which set 
out details of the petitions that had been received since the last meeting of the 
Panel and provided details of the Council’s investigations and findings where 
these had been undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

175. Information Report: Traffic and Parking Schemes Programme Update 
2017-18   
 
The Panel received a report from the Corporate Director, Community 
providing   an update on progress with the 2017 /18 traffic and parking 
management programme of works, including schemes funded by Transport 
for London (TfL) and schemes in Harrow’s Capital Programme. 
 
In relation Paragraph 2.16, an Adviser pointed out that bus routes H9 and 395 
had been omitted.  
 
In response to a Member’s queries, officers advised that the “London Road” 
scheme was not in Stanmore and that it was not yet clear when the Harvey 
Road scheme would be completed (officers would inform the Member in 
respect of this scheme). 

11



 

- 137 -  Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 8 February 2018 

 
An Adviser to the Panel considered that the Quietway programme included 
only low intervention schemes to help cyclists.  He referred to the Council’s 
2013 vision for a network of cycle paths as more suitable, though this had not 
secured funding.  The Adviser reported on other boroughs’ bids for Liveable 
Neighbourhoods funding to implement measures such as bollards to protect 
residential streets; he felt that Harrow’s bid had been disappointing in that it 
did not offer segregated cycle paths or the removal of motor vehicle from 
certain roads. He called on the Council to produce an improved bid, for 
example, as part of the Wealdstone/Civic Centre project.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

176. Any Other Urgent Business   
 
As this was the last meeting of the Panel in the current Administration, a 
Member wish to thank the Panel, its officers and Advisers for the work over 
the previous four years.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.32 pm, closed at 8.52 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KAIRUL KAREEMA MARIKAR 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

TRAFFIC AND ROAD 

SAFETY ADVISORY PANEL 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

26 June 2018 

Subject: 

 

Appointment of Advisers to the Panel 
2018/19 

Key Decision: 
No 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Hugh Peart, Director of Legal and 
Governance Services 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Varsha Parmar, Portfolio Holder 
for the Environment 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes (following consideration by the Portfolio 
Holder) 
 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Nominations Received 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report advises Members about the appointment of advisers to the Panel 
for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.  Members are requested to consider the 
report and agree the nominations. 
 

Recommendations: That the Panel recommend to the Portfolio Holder for 

the Environment that the nominations for Advisers to the Panel set out at 
Appendix 1, be agreed. 
 

Reason: (For recommendation) 
To appoint advisers to the Panel for the 2018/19 Municipal Year, to assist in 
the work of the Panel. 
 

13

Agenda Item 8
Pages 13 to 16



 

Section 2 – Report 

 
2.1.1 Rule 35.4 of the Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution 

provides for the appointment of advisers assist in the work of the Panel 
either generally or on specific matters. 

 
2.2 The Panel appointed advisers to assist with its work for the Municipal 

Year 2017/18 and this term has now
[...]
e been received since the 
last TARSAP meeting and provides details of the Council’s investigations and 
findings where these have been undertaken. The status of some of the 
petitions may have changed since the report was drafted because of the 
timescale in obtaining necessary report approvals.   
 
FOR INFORMATION 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Petition 1 – Eastcote Road - request for pedestrian crossing. 
 

2.1 A petition containing 67 signatures was received by the Council on 1st 
February 2018. The petition states: 
 
“We would like to draw your attention to a very dangerous crossing point 
for pedestrians at the bottom of Eastcote Road, Pinner. There is a busy 
roundabout at the junction where Eastcote Road meets Marsh Road in 
Pinner. Owing to the lack of a safe crossing here, both adults and 
children are regularly putting themselves in danger by having to cross this 
busy roundabout junction, especially during peak hours when children 
and adults are going to school ( West Lodge School, Reddiford School, 
Nower Hill School) and work using Pinner Bus stops and underground 
stations. 
 
We the residents of Harrow and Pinner urgently require a safe point to 
cross Eastcote Road (towards the Pinner end of Eastcote Road, where it 
meets March Road). As a result we are requesting Harrow Council to 
implement either a zebra crossing or a pelican crossing. We urge Harrow 
Council to take this request seriously as this could potentially save lives 
and prevent a serious accident from happening.” 
 

2.2 New zebra or controlled pedestrian crossings are implemented using 
funds provided by Transport for London via the Council’s Local 
Implementation Plan (LIP) programme which sets out the Council’s main 
priorities to support the Mayor for London’s Transport Strategy. 

 

2.3 The Panel has agreed assessment criteria for assessing requests for 
controlled crossings, such as zebra crossings, to ensure resources are 
used to best effect. Each site is surveyed and the res
[...]
TH OF PROPOSED WALLTO BE CONFIRMED ONCE SETTINGOUT HML DWGS ISSUED

hard3089_4
Typewriter
CHANGES TO DRAINAGE CHANNELTO BE CONFIRMED ONCE SETTINGOUT HML DWGS ISSUED

hard3089_5
Typewriter
CHANGES TO DRAINAGE CHANNELTO BE CONFIRMED ONCE SETTINGOUT HML DWGS ISSUED

hard3089_6
Highlight

hard3089_7
Highlight



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Appointment of Advisers
	9 INFORMATION REPORT - Petitions
	10 INFORMATION REPORT - Traffic and Parking Schemes 2018 /19: Programme Update
	Schemes Update - Appendix C

	11 INFORMATION REPORT - Harrow View / Headstone Drive Junction Improvement (Goodwill to All Junction) - Progress Update
	GWTA junction - Appendix A
	GWTA junction - Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


 

 Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 26 June 2018 - 1 - 

 
 
 

TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY 

ADVISORY PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

26 JUNE 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Jeff Anderson 

* Christopher Baxter 
* Sarah Butterworth  
 

* John Hinkley 
* Ameet Jogia 
* David Perry 
 

Advisers: 
 

† Mr N Long 
† Dr Anoop Shah 
 

* Mr A Wood 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 

 Simon Brown 
 Nitin Parekh 
 Varsha Parmar 
 Kanti Rabadia 

 

 
* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no Reserve Members had been nominated to 
attend the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 



 

- 2 -  Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 26 June 2018 

Agenda Items 6 & 9: Presentation of Petitions and Information Report – 
Petitions 
 
Councillor Nitin Parekh declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he is an 
Edgware ward councillor and petitions related to the ward were involved in 
these items.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered 
and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 7: Deputation concerning White House Drive 
 
Councillor Ameet Jogia declared a pecuniary interest in that he owns a 
property in White House Drive.  He would leave the room whilst the matter 
was considered and voted upon.  He also declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
that he was a ward councillor for one of the areas subject to submission of a 
petition.  He would remain in the room whilst this matter was considered and 
voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 9: Information Report – Petitions 
 
Councillor Sarah Butterworth declared a non-pecuniary interest in that one of 
the petitions in the report mentions the school at which she teaches.  She 
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 9: Information Report – Petitions 
 
Councillor Kanti Rabadia declared a non-pecuniary interest in that one of the 
petitions in the report in that he is a ward councillor for the area.  He would 
remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
Nominations were proposed, seconded and put to the vote, following which it 
was  
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor David Perry be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 
2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Suspension of Procedure Rule   
 
RESOLVED:  That Executive Procedure Rule 35.4 be suspended to allow the 
Advisers to the Panel to take part in the meeting, subject to their appointment 
being agreed by the Portfolio Holder for Environment. 
 

5. Minutes   
 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

 



 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 26 June 2018 - 3 - 

6. Public Questions   
 
To note that one public question had been received and responded to, and in 
line with the statement made by the Chairman, the recording had been placed 
on the website.  
 

 
7. Petitions   

 
RESOLVED:  To note the receipt of the following petitions which were 
referred to the Corporate Director of Community for consideration: 
 
1. A Petition presented by Councillor Nitin Parekh and containing 14 

signatures with the following terms of reference: 
 

We, the undersigned, are concerned about parking congestion and 
indiscriminate parking by parents of Stag Lane School.  Parents park 
their cars anywhere on the road and regularly block residents’ 
driveways.  Quite often they are abusive when told to move their car.  It 
has reached breaking point.  Parking for residents has become a 
significant issue.  It is not appropriate or safe for school children as 
quite often, cars are also parked on double yellow lines and zig-zag 
lines near the school gates.  We request Harrow Council to address 
this issue and take appropriate actions. 

 
2. Petitions presented by Councillor Ameet Jogia on behalf of residents of 

Merrion Avenue and Du Cros Drive, with the following terms of 
reference: 

 
a) We, the undersigned, request Harrow Council to implement 

double yellow lines opposite the construction site on Merrion 
Avenue between the junction of London Road to Sandymount 
Avenue to restrict parking at all times.  This is to prevent 
bottlenecks, particularly on event days and on other days when 
the development is complete. 

 
b) We, the undersigned, request Harrow Council to implement 

double yellow lines from 141 Merrion Avenue to the junction of 
Du Cros Drive to reduce bottlenecks at the junction.  

 
c) We, the undersigned, request Harrow Council to implement road 

safety bumps to reduce excessive speeding along Merrion 
Avenue. 

 
d) We, the undersigned, request Harrow Council to change the 

timings of the existing parking restrictions on Merrion Avenue to 
restrict parking in the morning from 8 am to 9 am. 

 
e) We, the undersigned, request Harrow Council to change the 

timings of the existing parking restrictions on Du Cros Drive 
between the bridge and Howberry Road, to restrict parking in 
the morning from 8 am to 9 am to prevent bottlenecks.  



 

- 4 -  Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 26 June 2018 

3. A Petition presented by Councillor Nitin Parekh and containing 30 
signatures with the following terms of reference: 

 
We, the undersigned, residents of Methuen Close, Edgware, HA8, 
seriously object to the very stringent parking restrictions imposed by 
yourselves.  We do not believe the majority of residents were consulted 
properly, did not understand the plan, or responded either way.  Whilst 
we agree congestion is not a good thing, we would prefer to have these 
times changed.  8.30 pm is too late and Saturday is very anti-social 
indeed.  

 
4. A Petition presented by Councillor Nitin Parekh and containing some 

300 signatures with the following terms of reference: 
 

We, the undersigned, are concerned about the lack of a pedestrian 
crossing at the junction of Camrose Avenue with Edgware Road.  
Crossing this junction is very dangerous and risky, as there is no 
pedestrian crossing and vehicles come from all directions.  Traffic lights 
are designed to allow vehicles from different directions into and out of 
Camrose Avenue.  This leaves no space or time for pedestrians to 
cross the road and they simply have to take a chance in between 
changes of lights and risk their life.  This makes it even more 
dangerous for elderly and less able persons.  We call upon the Council 
and Mayor of London to give this matter their urgent attention and put a 
pedestrian crossing at this junction.   

 
5. A Petition presented by a local resident and containing some 26 

signatures from residents of the Highlands with the following 
(summarised) terms of reference: 

 
The Council should implement the following: 
 

 No access should be granted from the A5 through the Highlands. 

 From Park Way to the A5, there should be a one-way system 
implemented. 

 Width restrictions should be applied to the junction between Park 
Way and the Highlands. 

 
8. Deputations   

 
At 7.52 pm, in advance of consideration of this item, Councillor Ameet Jogia, 
left the Council Chamber and took no part in the discussion or decision on this 
item.   
 
RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4B 
of the Constitution), the following deputation be received: 
 
To outline the severe issues on White House Drive which are having a 
detrimental impact on the safety and wellbeing of local residents.  We were 
very disappointed with the outcome of the February TARSAP meeting 
whereby White House Drive was not selected as a priority for the Panel.  We 



 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 26 June 2018 - 5 - 

would therefore like to put forward our case to the TARSAP Panel for their 
consideration.  
 
Two members of the deputation, Mr Shah and Mr Busse, both Directors of the 
White House Drive Residents Association, addressed the meeting, explaining 
the parking problems faced by residents.  They tabled photographs and a plan 
outlining a proposed solution through the changes to the times of controlled 
parking, addition of a new residents parking bay, alterations to yellow line 
restrictions and improved signage.  The Residents Association had sought 
such improvements over a long period and were of the view that they were 
easy to implement and cost-effective.   
 
A council officer advised that it would not be possible to vary the agreed 
programme of works in 2018-19 at this stage.  The proposal would be 
revisited as part of the assessment of schemes for future funding.  In the 
interim, officers could examine whether the changes to yellow line restrictions 
could be introduced to ensure adequate access, particularly for emergency 
vehicles.   
 
A Member asked questions to clarify the operation of the changes sought by 
the residents; he supported the examination of extended yellow line 
restrictions to secure better access.   
 
The Chair thanked the members of the deputation for attending the meeting to 
explain the position.   
 
At 8.06 pm, following conclusion of this item, Councillor Ameet Jogia returned 
to the Council Chamber.   
 

9. Appointment of Advisers   
 
The Panel received a report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services, which set out nominations for Advisers to the Panel for the 2018/19 
Municipal Year. 
 
The Chair advised that nominations had been received from the Harrow 
Public Transport Users Association (Mr Anthony Wood), Harrow Cyclists (Dr 
Anoop Shah) and the Harrow Association for Disabled People (Mr Nigel 
Long).  
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder for Environment) 
 
That the nominations for Advisers to the Panel as set out at Appendix 1 of the 
officer report, be agreed. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

10. INFORMATION REPORT - Petitions   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, Community, which set 
out details of the petitions that had been received since the last Panel meeting 



 

- 6 -  Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 26 June 2018 

and provided details of the Council’s investigations and findings where these 
had been undertaken. 
 
A Member expressed surprise that the proposal for a pedestrian crossing in 
Eastcote Road (Petition 1) had not met the “threshold score” for 
implementation in the assessment undertaken by officers; he pointed out that 
there were schools nearby.  Mr Wood suggested that the large hedge at a 
property on the junction nearby could be cut back to improve sightlines and 
safety.  A council officer agreed to check when the consultants’ report on the 
scheme would be available.   
 
Another Member referred to the fact that the introduction of yellow lines on the 
outside of the bend at Kenton Park Avenue (Petition 5) had not met the 
threshold score.  He underlined the strength of feeling among residents about 
the safety risks as a result of cars parking here, including those parked briefly 
to visit nearby shops.  A council officer advised that the introduction of yellow 
lines on the inside of the bend had already improved safety significantly; in 
terms of fair and consistent treatment of all such bids, it had been considered 
unnecessary to extend the restrictions to the inside of the bend as well, partly 
because the Council did not wish to over-restrict parking.  The Member 
disagreed with this assessment, indicating that he did not believe much 
parking space would be lost.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.   
 

11. INFORMATION REPORT - Traffic and Parking Schemes 2018 /19: 
Programme Update   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, Community, which set 
out progress with schemes in the approved 2018-19 programme.  
 
Mr Wood wished to congratulate the Council and its officers on the 99% 
compliance with bus accessibility standards for bus stops.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.   
 

12. INFORMATION REPORT - Harrow View / Headstone Drive Junction 
Improvement (Goodwill to All Junction) - Progress Update   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, Community, which 
provided an update on improvements to the “Goodwill to All” junction at 
Harrow View, Headstone Road and Headstone Drive.   
 
A council officer introduced the report, describing the assessment of different 
traffic flow options and explaining the balance which would need to be struck 
between, for example, the use of right-turn bans and maintaining the flow of 
traffic through the area, particularly at peak times.  There were always 
compromises to be made when the road space could not be increased to any 
degree.  He underlined that there would be extensive public consultation on 
the options before decisions were taken.   
 



 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 26 June 2018 - 7 - 

 A Member suggested that right-turn bans elsewhere had not worked in 
avoiding congestion.  It was explained that there were sometimes different 
grounds for their use, eg. safety rather than dealing with congestion.   
 
Another Member asked whether consideration had been given to the creation 
of a roundabout and road to allow for traffic to Wealdstone to go through the 
Kodak site.  Bus lanes could also be created with land from the site to 
improve the flow for the H10 and H14 buses.  The council officer explained 
that the pub on the corner had been developed separately from the 
regeneration programme site.  He also pointed to the priority for housing 
within the regeneration strategy and this would obviously impact on the land 
which could be taken for transport purposes.  The Council’s Planning 
Committee would consider the traffic implications of proposed development 
and this would include the reports of the applicants’ transport and traffic 
consultants.   
 
In response to Mr Wood’s question, the council officer advised that signage in 
respect of banned U-turns would be reviewed as part of the overall scheme.  
 
A local ward Member addressed the meeting expressing concerns over 
southbound traffic through the junction facing no-right turns.  He was not 
convinced by the consultants’ reference to alternative routes for motorists and 
he argued that data should be obtained about the number of cars turning in 
this area.  In particular, he considered that data from 2016, before the Victor 
Road closure, could not be relied upon.  The Member also referred to 
problems with the current phasing of traffic lights through the junction and 
concerns about rat-running in the area.  He suggested that more information 
be provided so that the public consultation would be more meaningful.   
 
The council officer reassured the Member that a considerable amount of data 
was available to inform assessment of different options and, in respect of 
traffic light phasing, TfL’s modelling of traffic flows was rigorous and would 
avoid any effect of current phasing issues.  He underlined that the current 
report to this meeting was an overview rather than offering detail on issues, 
and that information would be provided in readiness for the public 
consultation.   
 
Another Member suggested that the reference to the “all red pedestrian 
phase” in the report did not reflect the actual wording of the Section 106 
agreement with the developer and other options could be considered.  The 
council officer stated he would need to check the wording, but the measures 
were certainly about improvements for pedestrians.  The Member also asked 
whether the transport and traffic consultants of developers in the area had 
informed the assessment outlined in the current report to the Panel.  The 
council officer advised that this was not the case and that the developers had 
discharged their responsibilities through the Section 106 agreement.  The 
Member indicated that the assessment of the options for the junction was 
complex and that he would need to reserve judgment until more information 
and analysis were available.   
 
The Chair thanked Members and Advisers for their comments and looked 
forward to the public consultation to follow.  



 

- 8 -  Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel - 26 June 2018 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.   
 

 
13. Any Other Urgent Business   

 
With the agreement of the Panel, a member of the public asked whether the 
Council would consider allowing free parking in Methuen Road for a charity 
event to be held on 7 July 2018.  The matter would be raised with the 
Council’s Network Management Team.   
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.34 pm, closed at 8.57 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


